User manual
DES-200
Digital environmental parameters sensor
1 io_des-200_en_v1.0
DES-200
Copyright © 2001-2011 CEL-MAR sp.j.
Contents
1. GENERAL INFORMATION...................................................................................................................................................................... 3

8. VERSIONS
DES-200 - -
Order example:
Product symbol: DES-200-T-1
T -  Temperature sensor
1 - Casing for mounting with screws
Sensor type:
Temperature (-30°C ... +70°C) T
IN PREPARING - Relative humidity ( 0% ... 100%) H
IN PREPARING - Temperature and relative humidity
( -30°C ... +70°C | 0% ... 100%) TH
IN PREPARING - Atmospheric pressure ( 150hPa ... 1150hPa) AP
IN PREPARING - Temperature and atmospheric pressure
(  -30°C ... +70°C |150hPa ... 1150hPa) TAP
IN PREPARING - Sunlight ( 0% ... 100%) SL
IN PREPARING - Ambient light ( 0% ... 100%) L
Casing:
For mounting with screws 1
For sticking 2
9. SPECIFICATIONS
Parameters Data
Temperature Sensor
Measuring range -30°C ... +70°C
Transducer DS18B20
Measuring range of transducer -55°C … 125°C
Measuring accuracy of transducer +/-0,5°C in scope -10°C...+85°C
Resolution transducer 12 bits (0,06°C)
Operating range -30°C ... +70°C
(IN PREPARATION) Humidity Sensor
Measuring range of relative humidity 0%  ... 100% RH
Measuring accuracy of relative humidity +/-3,50% RH
Operating temperature range -30°C ... +70°C
(IN PREPARATION) Atmospheric Pressure Sensor
Measuring range of atmospheric pressure 150 hPa  ... 1150 hPa
Measuring accuracy of atmospheric pressure +/-15 hPa
Operating temperature range -30°C ... +70°C
(IIN PREPARATION ) Sunlight Sensor
Measuring range of  sunlight ---
Measuring accuracy of  sunlight ---
Operating temperature range -30°C ... +70°C
(IN PREPARATION) Ambient light Sensor
Measuring range of ambient light ---
Measuring accuracy of ambient light ---
Operating temperature range -30°C ... +70°C
General Parameters
Supply voltage from 1-WIRE Bus,  VDD=5VDC
7
DES-200
Parameters Data
Max. power 10mW
Protection from reverse power polarization YES
Warning! for reverse powering, is shorted VDD to GND
Bus cabling recommended UTP 4x2x0.5 AWG24 twisted cable
Casing
Operating temperature from -30°C to +70°C
Material polystyrene
Protection degree IP20
Dimensions 50,2 x 40,2 x 20,6 mm
Weight 0,02 kg
Storing and Transportation
Storage temperature -30°C ÷ +70°C
Humidity 5 ÷ 95% - non-condensing
Dear Customer,
Thank you for purchasing CEL-MAR Company products.
We hope that this user manual helped you to connect and start up the purchased device. We also wish to inform you that we are a
manufacturer of: data transmission converters with interface  RS232,  RS485,  RS422,  USB,  Current Loop,  Fiber Optic Converters,
1-Wire, ETHERNET, Wi-Fi;  digital sensors as: temperature, humidity, pressure, illumination; power supply
Please express your opinion by e-mail or phone on this product, and advise us how we can satisfy you present and future of
expecting.
CEL-MAR sp.j.
Computers Science and Electronic Factory
str. Ściegiennego 219C
25-116 Kielce, Poland